
No. 12-1207

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

United States of America,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

Umar Farouk Abdulmutallab,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan
No. 2:10-cr-20005

SEALED Brief for the United States

Barbara L. McQuade
United States Attorney

Jonathan Tukel
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Attorney's Office
211 West Fort Street, Suite 2001
Detroit, MI 48226
Phone: 313-226-9749
Fax: (313) 226-4678
Jonathan.Tukel@usdoj.gov

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Oral Argument Statement	vi
Issues Presented.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of Facts	5
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	9
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion by declining to order a competency examination.	9
A. The district court had no reason to question Abdulmutallab’s competency to stand trial.....	9
B. The district court did not abuse its discretion in declining to order a psychological examination prior to allowing Abdulmutallab to waive counsel.....	19
II. Abdulmutallab’s guilty plea waived his right to appeal the district’s court’s finding that his post-arrest statement was voluntary.	31
III. Abdulmutallab’s sentences were lawful.	33
A. The life sentences were not cruel and unusual.	33
B. The life sentences were substantively reasonable.	39
IV. Section 924(C) is a proper exercise of Congress’s authority.	41

Conclusion 47

Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(a)..... 48

Certificate of Service 49

Relevant District Court Documents..... 50

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Amelkin v. McClure</i> , 205 F.3d 294 (6th Cir. 2000)	41
<i>Dusky v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 402 (1960)	passim
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	35, 36
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	20
<i>Godinez v. Moran</i> , 509 U.S. 389 (1983)	passim
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	36, 38, 39
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	passim
<i>Pate v. Robinson</i> , 383 U.S. 377 (1966)	14
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	45, 46
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	35, 36
<i>Southern R. Co. v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911)	45
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973)	32
<i>United States v. Alden</i> , 527 F.3d 653 (7th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>United States v. Al-Zubaidy</i> , 283 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2002)	41
<i>United States v. Back</i> , 307 Fed. Appx. 876 (6th Cir. 2008)	30, 31
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 350 F.3d 534 (6th Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 435 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)	46

United States v. Cochrane, 702 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2012) 39

United States v. Cornejo-Sandoval, 564 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2009) 11

United States v. Farrior, 535 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 40

United States v. Franklin, 499 F.3d 578 (6th Cir.2007)..... 40

United States v. Geier, 521 F.2d 597 (6th Cir. 1975)..... 11

United States v. George, 85 F.3d 1433 (9th Cir. 1996) 11

United States v. Herrick, 2013 WL 275908 (6th Cir. 2013)..... 38

United States v. Hill, 30 F.3d 48 (6th Cir. 1994)..... 38

United States v. Jones, 569 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2009) 33

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) 45, 46

United States v. McDowell, 814 F.2d 245 (6th Cir. 1987) 20

United States v. Pendleton, 658 F.3d 299 (3rd Cir. 2011) 46

United States v. Penney, 576 F.3d 297 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 40

United States v. Ricketts, 317 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2003) 42, 43, 44, 47

United States v. Rose, 522 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 41

United States v. Ross, 703 F.3d 856 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 19, 26

United States v. Thompson, 587 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2009) 21

United States v. Williams, 998 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1993)..... 11

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 115 44

18 U.S.C. § 924(c) passim

18 U.S.C. § 1113 2, 44, 45

18 U.S.C. § 2332a 3

18 U.S.C. § 2332b 2, 42, 45, 46

18 U.S.C. § 32 3, 42

18 U.S.C. § 3553(a) 33, 39, 40

18 U.S.C. § 4241 10

49 U.S.C. § 46501 45

49 U.S.C. § 46506 2, 42, 44, 45

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(a)(2) 32
